
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Mark Crane, 
Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday 11th June 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: The Grand meeting room, County Hall, Northallerton DL7 
8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, 
which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 21 May 2024 and 28 May 2024 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Exclusion of the Public  
 Please note that at agenda item 6 Appendix B is confidential, however it is not 

anticipated that the public will need to be excluded for consideration of the item. 
 

5.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Elizabeth Jackson, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Elizabeth.jackson@harrogate.gov.uk by midday on Thursday 6 June, three working days 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Elizabeth.jackson@harrogate.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes) 

 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

6.   CYPS Schools Capital Programme (Pages 17 - 42) 
  

Recommendations 
 
i) Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2024/25 as summarised in 

Appendix A 
 
ii) Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix B 
 
iii) Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert 

to Academy status following the approval of the programme as laid out in 
paragraph 3.3 

 
7.   National Childcare Expansion Programme for Early Years and 

Wraparound Provision 
(Pages 43 - 60) 

  
Recommendations 
 
i) Approve the approach (section 5.3) to the allocation of the programme and capital 

funds to providers 
 

ii) Delegate to the director of children and young people’s services the authority to 
administer the grant in line with those principles. 

 
8.   Administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy (Pages 61 - 102) 
  

Recommendations 
 
i) The proposed amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy set out in Appendix 1 

be recommended to full Council for approval 
 

ii) It be recommended to full Council that Council delegates to the Assistant Chief 
Executive Business Support & HR the power to make in-year minor administrative 
amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy and that consequential amendments 
be made to the Constitution by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic Services to reflect the delegation 

 
9.   Appointment to SACRE and Shareholder Committee (Pages 103 - 104) 
  

Recommendations 
 
i) That the Executive appoint Cllr Mark Crane to the Shareholder Committee 
 
ii) That the Executive appoint to the North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on 

Religious Education 
Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
10.   Forward Plan 

 
(Pages 105 - 126) 

11.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting - 18 June 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues 
in reports. 
 

 

Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Elizabeth Jackson, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer 
Tel:  01423 556409 or e-mail: elizabeth.jackson@harrogate.gov.uk  
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday 3 June 2024 

Page 3

mailto:elizabeth.jackson@harrogate.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st May, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Kevin Foster, Paul Haslam (remote), Rich Maw and David Webster 
 
Officers present: Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Nic Harne, Barry Khan, Richard 

Webb, Vicki Dixon, St John Harris and Kerry Metcalfe. 
 
Apologies: Councillor Greg White.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
449 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

450 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 May 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2024, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

451 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

452 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the 
public was excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 6 – Decision 
regarding outcome of marketing exercise to procure a short term operator for Alpamare 
Waterpark. 
 
 

453 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

454 Decision regarding outcome of marketing exercise to procure a short term operator 
for Alpamare Waterpark 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which provided details of 
the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator of the Waterpark 
and sought approval to enter into negotiations with a preferred bidder. 
 
Introducing the report, Councillor Gareth Dadd advised that this facility was never intended 
to be operated as a community asset nor to require substantial public subsidy, but rather 
as a commercial venture which would deliver a major visitor attraction for the region.  
Since the Council did n
[...]
ddition to attracting visitors since an exclusive focus on the latter had 
failed Alpamare.  In response, Councillor Dadd reiterated that Alpamare was always 
envisaged as a commercial venture, and that the cost of the Council operating a leisure 
facility of that scale would be prohibitive; therefore the goal of the Council was to make the 
Water Park financially sustainable.  It was also commented that Alpamare was not 
designed primarily for its public health benefits and that Scarborough already had 
excellent leisure facilities in the form of a Sports Village. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that the Executive: 
 
i. note the outcome of the marketing exercise to procure a short-term operator for 
Waterpark; 
 
ii. approve that officers enter into negotiations with the preferred bidder with the 
aim of agreeing final terms; 
 
iii. delegate the authority to enter into the potential short-term lease, along with the 
agreement of any associated tenant incentives, to the Corporate Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), Corporate Director Community 
Development, the Executive Member for Finance and Resources, and the 
Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing; and 
 
iv. note the intention to immediately commence a review of the long-term options Page 2Page 6



 

 

for the operation of the Waterpark in the event the council is unable to finalise 
the terms of the lease for the short-term operation with the preferred bidder. 
 
 

455 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 28 May 2024 to 18 March 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

456 Date of Next Meeting - 28 May 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.32 am. 

Page 3Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 28th May 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Councillors Mark Crane, Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Alyson Baker, Caroline Dickinson, Karin Sedgwick, Paul Haslam, 
Malcolm Taylor, George Jabbour, Peter Lacey and Cliff Lunn. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, 
Richard Webb, Ian Thompson, Will Boardman, Elizabeth Jackson, Daniel Harry and Chris Bourne 
(remote attendee). 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
457 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

458 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Michael Harrison declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Minute 460 on the 
basis that his employer was listed in Treasury Management Appendix B.  He confirmed 
that he had a dispensation from the Standards and Governance Committee enabling him 
to remain in the meeting and vote on the item. 
 
 

459 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

460 Q4 Performance Monitoring and Budget Report 
 
Considered – A joint report of the Chief Executive and Corporate Director – Resources, 
bringing together key aspects of the Council’s performance on a quarterly basis.   
 
Councillor Heather Phillips, Executive Member for Corporate Services, introduced the 
report which covered the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024 and concluded the first 
year of performance reporting for North Yorkshire Council.  The first year of operation had 
been characterised by the convergence of systems from the former borough and district 
councils and work was continuing to bring systems together.  This was the last time the 
report would be in its current format as future reports w
[...]
 project 
manage the works, and a contractor to construct works, subject to the cost of the 
works being contained within the current grant awarded; and 

 
iii) a further report be provided to Executive once the full costs are known if further 

grant funding is required prior to the approval of a construction contract and the 
works starting. 

 
 

462 Acceptance of the Music Hub Grant to run the North Yorkshire/York Music Hub to 
deliver the National Plan for Music Education 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
recommending the acceptance of the Music Hub grant totalling £1,258,152 made up of 
£947,053 revenue grant plus a related capital grant of £311,099 for musical instrument 
purchase. 
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson, Executive Member for Education, Learning and Skills, 
presented the report and advised that the Department for Education and the Arts Council 
had redrawn the map of Music Hubs and following a successful bid the Music Service was 
now the lead organisation for the North Yorkshire and York Music Hub.  Councillor 
Wilkinson detailed some of the opportunities and activities which would be provided 
through the Hub. 
 
Executive agreed to the inclusion of an additional recommendation that should any 
subsequent grants come forward in future years the Corporate Director in consultation 
with the Executive Member be given delegated authority to accept Music Hub grants 
without the need for a further report to Executive. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 
 Page 14



 

 

i) the revenue grant for £947,053 and the capital grant of £311,099 (totalling 
£1,258,152) for the delivery of the new Music Hub for North Yorkshire and York be 
accepted; and 
 

ii) the Corporate Director – Children and Yong People’s Service, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Education, Learning and Skills, be authorised to accept 
any subsequent grants for the Music Hub. 

 
 
 
 

463 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 20 May 2024 to 31 May 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

464 Date of Next Meeting - 11 June 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.11 pm. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
Appendix B of this report contains information of the type defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT 
 

11 June 2024 
 

SCHOOLS CONDITION CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2024/25 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To seek Executive approval for the Schools Condition Capital Programme for 

2024/25 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

2.1 In announcements made in March 2024 the Department for Education (DfE) 
allocated Schools Condition funding of £5,883,316 to North Yorkshire Council 
for 2024/25.      

 
2.2 The allocation was made on the basis of an allocation methodology that was 

introduced by the DfE in 2021/22 and which utilises the DfE’s own data about 
the condition of schools.  This is a single year allocation. The programme for 
2023/24 was approved by the Executive at its meeting on 4  July 2023 and is 
currently being delivered.  The programme is monitored through the quarterly 
capital report.  

 
2.3 The amount of funding allocated to the Council to meet the condition needs of 

maintained school buildings is expected to continue to reduce as schools 
convert to academy status. 

 

2.4 This report proposes a programme of investments to address the condition 
needs of school buildings in 2024/25. 
 

2.5 As of 1 April 2024, the Council was the responsible body for asset 
management purposes for 186 of the 207 maintained schools in North 
Yorkshire.  Those schools have a significant total investment requirement 
which includes but is not limited to the condition of their buildings.  The 
investment requi
[...]
s 
Property Service.  It is proposed to continue funding one post within the 
Property Service.  This post provides support for the delivery of the CYPS 
Planned Maintenance Programme and other parts of the CYPS Capital 
Programme.  Monitoring arrangements will be in place to record the work 
undertaken in respect of individual schemes and the support from the Property 
Service. 

 
General Contingency 

 
7.18 It is necessary to retain an element of general contingency within the 

programme. This is to ensure that funding is available where unforeseen 
additional costs arise as schemes develop through feasibility and into detailed 
design and procurement. There is an element of contingency included within 
the proposed Capital Planned Maintenance Programme to meet unforeseen 
emergency work which emerges during the year relating to asbestos or other 
urgent and unplanned infrastructure requirements. The general programme 
contingency will address any additional costs associated with 2023/24 
schemes yet to be completed, as well as those in the proposed 2024/25 
programme. 

 
7.19     The current value of the proposed contingency for 2024/25 is £1 million. It is 

considered prudent at this stage to retain this level of contingency given the 
apparent construction cost inflation, and in light of the anticipated reduction in 
future allocations.  

 
7.20 Further consideration will be given during 2024/25 to the requirement for, and 

extent of, a general contingency to be maintained within the capital 
programme. 
 

      
8.0                RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
            It is recommended that Executive: 
 
8.1 Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2024/25 as 

summarised in Appendix A 

Page 23



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
8.2 Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2024/25 as set out 

in Appendix B 
 
8.3 Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that 

convert to Academy status following the approval 
[...]
Signature P A McLean 

Completion date 24th May 2024 

Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature):   Kerry Metcalfe 

 

Date:  24th May 2024 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT 
 

11 June 2024 
 

National Childcare Expansion Programme for Early Years and Wraparound provision 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform Executive of the plan to manage the National Expansion of Childcare grant funding for 
Early Years and Wraparound provision through Capital and Revenue grants.  
 
The funding is to be administered through NYC and will include dispersal of funds through an 
application process where existing and new providers apply to support the council to meet its 
sufficiency duties. 
 
The decision required is to enable funds to be distributed through an agreed process, using 
funding agreements and assurance processes as required. 
 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1  This report follows a grant acceptance report to the Executive in November 2023. In March 2023, 

a new national wraparound childcare programme was announced, providing local authorities with 
funding to set up and expand wraparound provision for primary school aged children 
commencing from September 2024. The ambition is that by 2026, all parents and carers of 
primary school-aged children who need it will be able to access term time childcare in their local 
area from 8am-6pm (wraparound childcare), so that parents can access employment and 
improve labour market participation. This provision can be offered by schools and private, 
voluntary and independent (PVI) providers (including childminders and early years settings) and 
can be operated on a school site or at another setting in the area. 
 

2.2 To support this start-up funding is being provided over two academic years to support local 
authorities and providers in England to 
[...]
 are made for lease of vehicles, low emissions will be prioritised.   
 
13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

As the grants is a new policy are, this paper provides an outline of the spending plan relating to 
the grants. 
 

Page 51



 

 OFFICIAL 

The aim is to progress the process quickly to enable providers to access the funds as soon as 
possible and for maximise the council’s grant allocation. 

   

14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14.1 Approve the approach (section 5.3) to the allocation of the programme and capital funds to 
providers.  
14.2  Delegate to the director of children and young people’s services the authority to administer the 
grant in line with those principles. 
 

 
Stuart Carlton 
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
11 June 2024 

 
Author of report – Amanda Newbold, AD, Education and Skills 
 
Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background documents: 
Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023, 11.00 am | North Yorkshire Council  

Page 52

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1147&MId=6713&Ver=4


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Equality impact assessment (EIA) form: evidencing 
paying due regard to protected characteristics  

(Form updated October 2023) 
 

Childcare Expansion Programme 
 

If you would like this information in another language or format 
such as Braille, large print or audio, please contact the 
Communications Unit on 01609 53 2013 or email 
communications@northyorks.gov.uk. 

 
 

 

 

 
Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) are public documents.  EIAs accompanying reports going 
to County Councillors for decisions are published with the committee papers on our website and 
are available in hard copy at the relevant meeting.  To help people to find completed EIAs we 
also publish them in the Equality and Diversity section of our website.  This will help people to 
see for themselves how we have paid due regard in order to meet statutory requirements.   

 
Name of Directorat
[...]
ts to the LGPS Discretions Policy 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Business Support & HR 

 

 
1.0 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT    
 

1.1 
 
 

To present to the Executive, for recommendation to full Council for approval, minor 
administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy and a proposed 
delegation to the Assistant Chief Executive HR & Business Support to make in-year 
minor administrative amendments to the Policy. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 As an LGPS scheme employer, NYC must prepare a written statement of its policy in 

relation to the exercise of its functions. NYC is required to keep its statement under 
review. 

 
3.0 AMENDMENTS TO THE LGPS DISCRETIONS POLICY  
 
3.1 The opportunity has been taken to review the LGPS Discretions Policy following its 

automatic continuation post local government reorganisation last year and some 
minor administrative amendments are proposed in terms of amending references to 
the predecessor authority North Yorkshire County Council to North Yorkshire Council. 

 
3.2 The proposed amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy are set out in Appendix 

1 for recommendation to full Council for approval. 
 

4.0 DELEGATION TO ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE HR & BUSINESS SUPPORT 
 
4.1 It is further proposed that it be recommended to full Council that a delegation be made 

to the Assistant Chief Executive Business Support  & HR to make in-year minor 
administrative amendments to the Policy going forwards, to facilitate efficient 
maintenance of the Policy, and that consequential amendments be made to the 
Constitution by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services to 
reflect the delegation. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 There are no significant legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.1 There are no significant environmental or climate change implications arising from this 

report. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
8.0  CONSULTATION   
 
8.1 Relevant Officers and Members have been consulted on the proposed changes set out 

in this report and its Appendices. 
 
9.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
9.1 For the reasons set out in the body of this report it is recommended that, subject to 

any comments Members may have, the matters raised in this report be considered 
and the recommendations below be recommended to full Council for approval. 

 
 

 
10.0 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS       
 

10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

That, subject to any comments Members may have:  
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy set out in Appendix 
1 be recommended to full Council for approval; 
 

(b) it be recommended to full Council that Council delegates to the Assistant Chief 
Executive Business Support & HR the power to make in-year minor 
administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy and that 
consequential amendments be made to the Constitution by the Assistant Chief 
Executive Legal and Democratic Services to reflect the delegation. 

  

 
 
TRUDY FORSTER 
Assistant Chief Executive HR & BUSINESS SUPPORT 
 
County Hall 
NORTHALLERTON 
 
 
3 May 2024 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1. LGPS Discretions Policy  
2. Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  
3. Climate Change Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

LGPS Employer Discretion Policy    
Revised – May 2024  Approved by NYC full Council -   

 

Introduction  

  

1. The regulations governing the application of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

allow each employer to determine how certain discretionary provisions of the scheme 

will be applied.  The following is a statement of North Yorkshire Council’s (NYC) policy 

on the exercise of these discretions.   

  

Scope and Policy  

  

2. Due to changes of the Scheme over time, different regulations and provisions may 

a
[...]
 COMMITTEE 

 

2.1 There is currently a vacancy on the Shareholder Committee.  It is proposed that Cllr 

Mark Crane be appointed to the vacancy. 

 

2.2 The Shareholder Committee is a Committee of the Executive, appointed to oversee 

the Council’s company interests.  It reviews business plans and projects, monitors 

the performance of Council companies, and approves or amends strategic plans of 

those companies.1 

 
3.0 NORTH YORKSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
 

3.1 There is also a vacancy on the North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE).  A nomination to this vacancy will be provided at the 
meeting. 
 

3.2 SACRE’s role is to advise the local authority on what needs to be done to support 

and improve religious education and collective worship for schools in North 

Yorkshire.  SACRE membership is governed by the SACRE constitution, which 

states that it includes “five elected Members of the Council, as appointed by North 

Yorkshire Council”.2 

 

4.0 APPOINTMENT TO VACANT COMMITTEES OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

4.1 On 15 May 2024, Cllr Derek Bastiman stepped down from the Executive.  As a result, 

he is no longer eligible to sit on the Shareholder Committee as it is a committee of 

the Executive, leaving one vacancy.  Cllr Mark Crane was appointed to the vacancy 

on the Executive, and so it is proposed that Cllr Crane also be appointed to the 

resulting vacancy on the Shareholder Committee. 

 

                                                           
1 NYC Constitution, v6, April 2024, Schedule 2, Part 2. 
2 SACRE Constitution, July 2021. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



 

OFFICIAL 

4.2 On 24 March 2024, Cllr George Jabbour resigned from SACRE.  As a result, there is 

one vacancy which must now be filled. 

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 There are no equalities, finance, legal or climate change implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 

 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
6.1 Tha
[...]
ap 
-statement of 
biodiversity priorities. 
As developed in 
accordance with the 
LNRS Regulations 
2023. 
 

Natural 
England 
City of York 
Council 
North York 
Moors 
National Park 
Authority 
Yorkshire 
Dales 
National Park 
Authority 
Stakeholders 
and 
members of 
the public 
across NY 
and City of 
York 

Online hosting Timothy Johns, 
Senior Policy 
Officer 
timothy.johns@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 
 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meetings held on 21 May 2024 and 28 May 2024
	Minutes
	Exempt Minute 21/05/2024 Executive
	Minutes , 28/05/2024 Executive

	6 CYPS Schools Capital Programme
	240611 - Appendix A - Capital Programme
	240611 Schools Condition Capital Programme Appendix B
	240611 - Appendix C - Climate change impact assessment

	7 National Childcare Expansion Programme for Early Years and Wraparound Provision
	240611 - Appendix 1 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	8 Administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy
	200611 - Appendix 1 - LGPS Employer Discretion Policy - May 2024
	240611 - Appendix 2 - EIA screening form  NYC pensions discretion
	240611 - Appendix 3 - Climate change impact assessment - initial screening form

	9 Appointment to SACRE and Shareholder Committee
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11th June 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair.  Councillors Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, Simon Myers, 
Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Nic Harne, Barry Khan, John 

Holden, Howard Emmett, Elizabeth Jackson, Daniel Harry and two members of 
the media team. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Mark Crane and Michael Harrison.    
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
465 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Crane and Michael Harrison. 
 
 

466 Minutes of the Meetings held on 21 May 2024 and 28 May 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meetings held on 21 May 2024 and 28 May 2024, 
having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

467 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

468 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Minute no 470 – CYPS Schools Capital 
Programme should there be a requirement to discuss the information contained in 
Appendix B to the report. 
 
 

469 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 



 

 

470 CYPS Schools Capital Programme 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service presenting the 
Schools Condition Capital Programme for 2024/25 for approval. 
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson, Executive Member for Education, Learning and Skills, 
presented the report and advised that the council had received a Schools Condition 
funding allocation of £5,883,316 for 2024/25 for community and voluntary controlled 
schools only.  The amount was lower than in previous years due to schools converting to 
academy status. There was currently a backlog of maintenance of £22.3 million and 
further planned maintenance of £73.3m over the next 5 years and it was important that 
investment was focussed on the most significant issues.  Investment priorities were 
agreed by the Executive in 2022 and were listed at section 5.2 of the report. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 
 
i) the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2024/25 as summarised in Appendix 

A be approved 
 
ii) the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix B 

be approved 
 
iii) the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 

Academy status following the approval of the programme as laid out in paragraph 
3.3 be agreed 

 
 

471 National Childcare Expansion Programme for Early Years and Wraparound 
Provision 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service providing 
information on the plan to manage the National Expansion of Childcare grant funding for 
Early Years and Wraparound Provision through Capital and Revenue grants. The funding 
was to be administered through NYC through an application process where existing and 
new providers applied to support the council to meet its sufficiency duties.   
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson, Executive Member for Education, Learning and Skills, 
presented the report which followed a grant acceptance report considered by the 
Executive in November 2023.  The ambition was that by 2026 all parents and carers of 
primary school-aged children would be able to access term-time childcare from 8 am to 6 
pm, either in school or another setting, to enable parents to access employment and 
improve labour market participation.  Paragraph 5.3 set out a proposed approach to 
distribution of the funds. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that:  
 
i) the approach (section 5.3) to the allocation of the programme and capital funds to 

providers be approved 
 

ii) the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service be delegated the 
authority to administer the grant in line with those principles 

 
 
 



 

 

472 Administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Assistant Chief Executive HR and Business Support presenting minor 
administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy and recommending a 
proposed delegation to the Assistant Chief Executive HR and Business Support to make 
minor in-year administrative amendments to the Policy. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd, Executive Member for Finance and Resources, introduced the 
report and advised that the proposed amendments related to amending references to the 
predecessor authority North Yorkshire County Council to North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that:  
 
i) the proposed amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy set out in Appendix 1 

be recommended to full Council for approval 
 

ii) it be recommended to full Council that Council delegates to the Assistant Chief 
Executive HR and Business Support the power to make in-year minor 
administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy and that consequential 
amendments be made to the Constitution by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal 
and Democratic Services to reflect the delegation 

 
 

473 Appointment to SACRE and Shareholder Committee 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
appointments to be made by the Executive to the Shareholder Committee and the North 
Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). 
 
Resolved – that: 
 
i) Councillor Mark Crane be appointed to the vacancy on the Shareholder Committee 
 
ii) Councillor Simon Myers be appointed to the vacancy on the North Yorkshire 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 

474 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 3 June 2024 to 30 June 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

475 Date of Next Meeting - 18 June 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.10 pm. 


